
RESOLUTION NO. XXXX 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF 

SNOQUALMIE, WASHINGTON SELECTING AND 

AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH RH2 ENGINEERING INC. 

TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND 

INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE RECLAIMED WATER 

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT. 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 448 as codified in Snoqualmie Municipal Code 

Section 1.08.010, the City of Snoqualmie has adopted the classification of non-charter code city, 

retaining the mayor-council plan of government as provided for in Chapter 35A.12 RCW; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 39.80, agencies contracting for architectural and 

engineering services must publicly announce requirements for such services, and negotiate 

contracts for these services on the basis of demonstrated competence and qualification, and at 

fair and reasonable prices; and  

WHEREAS, on March 18th, 2025, City staff advertised a request for qualifications for 

the construction management and inspection services of the Reclaimed Water Distribution 

System Improvements project (the “Project”), and reviewed qualification statements from RH2 

Engineering, Inc., Parametrix, Inc., and Gray and Osborne, Inc.  

WHEREAS, after evaluation of the proposals and checking of references, a panel of City 

staff selected RH2 Engineering as the most qualified firm to provide construction management 

and inspection services for the Project; and  

WHEREAS, after evaluation of the proposals and checking of references, a panel of City 

staff selected RH2 Engineering as the most qualified firm to provide construction management 

and inspection services for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF SNOQUALMIE AS FOLLOWS: 



Section 1. Scope of Work Amended. Exhibit A (“Scope of Work”) to the 

Agreement dated December 2, 2022, is hereby amended to add the additional engineering 

services during construction work tasks set forth in Exhibit A to Amendment No. 3. 

Section 2. Compensation Amended. Section 2 of the Agreement dated December 

2, 2022, entitled (“Compensation”), is hereby amended to increase the total compensation 

to be paid Consultant for the work from $1,049,192 to $1,704,392.  

Section 3. Exhibit B Amended. Exhibit B to the Agreement dated December 2, 

2022, is hereby amended to add the additional compensation and fee estimate details set 

forth in Exhibit B to Amendment No. 3. 

Section 4. Exhibit C Amended. Exhibit C to the Agreement dated December 2, 

2022, is hereby amended to revise the rates and charges in Exhibit C to Amendment No. 3.   

Section 5. No Other Provisions Affected. Except as modified in this Amendment 

No. 3, all other provisions of the Agreement dated December 2, 2022, remain in full force 

and effect. 

Section 6. Effective Date.  Amendment No. 3 is effective as of the date of the last 

signature affixed below. 

  PASSED by the City Council of the City of Snoqualmie, Washington, this 27th day 

of May 2025.  

 

       ______________________________ 

       Katherine Ross, Mayor 

 

 

 

Attest:      Approved as to form: 

 

 

____________________________  ______________________________ 

Deana Dean, City Clerk   Dena Burke, City Attorney   


